in which the same shall be assessed and collected, except the highway and poll tax, or any part thereof, may be expended upon the streets running between and di-Bridge expenses. viding the two wards; and provided, also, that the bridge within said village shall be erected, maintained and kept in repair at the expense of said corporation; and the trustees may from time to time levy and collect such tax upon the taxable property within said corporation, as may be necessary for that purpose.

SECTION 2. Section two of an act entitled "an act Expense of widto amend an act to incorporate the village of Waupun," ening streets, &c approved March 17th, 1858, is hereby amended, by adding the following thereto : "Provided, that the expenses incurred in laying out, extending or widening any street, shall be borne by the ward in which the same is located, and the amount thereof shall be assessed by the trustees upon the taxable property therein."

> SECTION 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

> > -----

Approved April 10, 1865.

CHAPTER 463.

[Published April 21, 1865.]

AN ACT to authorize the common council of the city of Milwaukee to levy a special tax upon the taxable property of the fifth ward of said city.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. The common council of the city of Mil-Special five mill ward tax authorwaukee may at any time of levying other city taxes for the year 1865, increase the amount now allowed by law to be raised for ward purposes in and for the fifth ward of the city of Milwaukee. The increased sum to be raised for the purposes above specified, may be five mills on the dollar upon all the taxable property in said ward, but shall not exceed the amount above specified;

same manner as other city taxes are collected. low appropriat

SECTION 2. The said tax shall be used, applied and

such tax to be collected at the same time and in the

appropriated for the same uses and purposes as the general ward taxes are used and appropriated.

SECTION 8. This act shall be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 10, 1865.

CHAPTER 464.

[Published May 81, 1865.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 21 of the revised statutes of 1858, relating to the election of regents of the university.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sonate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section four (4) of chapter twenty-one How (21) of the revised statutes of 1858, is hereby amended, ed. so as to read as follows: "The members of the board of regents now in office, shall continue to hold their offices, respectively, for the term of six years from the first Monday of January of the year in which they were elected. During the session of the legislature in the year one thousand eight hundred and fifty-nine, and biennially thereafter, there shall be elected by the senate and assembly four (4) members of the board of regents, to supply the vacancies made by the expiration of the terms of office of the members of said board, and they shall hold their offices for six years, respectively, from the first day of May next after their election, and until their successors are elected and qualified."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 10, 1865.

How regents classed and elected.